

MACP No. 87/2018
Sapna Kr. & Ors. vs. Sunita Srivastava & Anr.

31.08.2019

Present : Petitioners with counsel Sh. A.K. Jha.
None for R1.
Proxy counsel for R2.

It is mentioned by petitioner no. 3 that he is not aware about the alleged claim case filed in his name in the Jaipur Court and moreover he has not received any interim compensation amount of Rs.50,000/-, demand draft in respect of which was filed by the insurer on last date. Further, it is mentioned that he be given time to verify the facts from Jaipur Court and if it is found that any claim case is filed there in his name without his willingness, he would withdraw the same and shall file certified copy of the court record before this court. Be filed so.

Meanwhile, R2/insurer is directed to verify the status of encashment of DD, copy of which was filed on last date.

An application moved on behalf of R2/insurer for dismissing the present claim case and for initiating appropriate proceedings against petitioners. This application would be decided after receiving report as mentioned above.

Put up for further proceedings on 10.12.2019.

(Vivek Kumar Gulia)
PO MACT (East)/KKD/Delhi
31.08.2019