

MACP No. 87/2018  
(CNR No. DLET01-004665-2018)  
Sapna Kr. & Ors. vs. Sunita Srivastava & Anr.

18.03.2021

Present : All the petitioners with their counsel Sh. Upender Singh.  
Sh. Rajesh Goel, counsel for R2/ insurer.

R2/ insurer filed WS, today. Copy supplied.

It is observed that R1 has not been properly served till date. Earlier, registered post sent to her received unserved with the endorsement "left". In view of this, steps be taken to serve R1 through publication, for next date.

Petitioners failed to produce their original aadhaar card, PAN Card, bank passbook and photographs. Be produced and copies of these documents be filed on the next date. Further, petitioners are also directed to file certified copy of criminal case record on next date. It is made clear that **petitioners would not be entitled to interest for the delayed period.**

As prayed, application of R2/ insurer, moved on 31.08.2019 for dismissing the petition and initiating the proceedings against petitioners, **stands dismissed as withdrawn.**

Put up for further proceedings on 06.05.2021.

(Vivek Kumar Gulia)  
PO MACT(East)/KKD/Delhi  
18.03.2021