

MACP No.87/18
CNR No. DLET01-00004665-2018
Sapna Kumari & Ors. Vs. Sunita Srivastava & Anr.

09.11.2021

Lawyers are abstaining from work today.

Present : All the petitioners in person.
None for R-2 / insurer.

The petitioners have produced the original identification documents i.e. aadhaar card and PAN card and pass-book of their saving bank account. Original shown. Photocopies of the identification documents are already on record. Photocopies of the bank pass-book are taken on record.

Despite final opportunity granted, petitioners failed to take steps for service of respondent No.1 through publication. No explanation has been given in this regard. The petitioners are burdened with cost of Rs. 300/- to be deposited with DLSA (East).

After last date, an application under Order 5 Rule 20 CPC was moved on behalf of petitioners for service of notice upon respondent No.1 through publication. Heard. **The application is allowed.** Publication be done in the newspaper '*Amar Ujala*' / '*Vir Arjun*' having circulation in the area of Ghaziabad. Steps be taken within a week.

To come up for report on service of respondent No.1 / framing of issues on **15.01.2022**.

(Vivek Kumar Gulia)
PO MACT (East)/KKD
Delhi/09.11.2021