

**26 MACT 87/18**  
**SAPNA KUMARI Vs. SUNITA SRIVASTAVA**

13.01.2026

Present : Sh. Upender Kumar, Ld. Counsel for petitioners with  
petitioner No.3.  
None for R-1.  
Sh. Rajesh Goel, Ld. Counsel for R-2 / insurer.

An application under section 151 CPC r/w section 169 M.V.Act has been filed on behalf of petitioners seeking to adduce the additional evidence of petitioner No.3 in the petitioner evidence. Heard. The application is not opposed by the Ld. Counsel for respondent No.2- insurer. Heard. In the interest of justice, the application is allowed.

PW3- Anand Kumar Sharma examined, cross-examined and discharged. Vide separate statement of the Ld. Counsel for the petitioners, the PE stands closed.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the respondent No.2 files an application under section 151 CPC for re-opening of the the Respondent Evidence. Heard. The application is unopposed by the Ld. Counsel for petitioners. In the interest of justice, the application is allowed.

R2W1 Ms. Ashna Khan is examined, cross-examined and discharged. RE stands closed. Vide separate statement of the Ld. Counsel for the respondent No.2- insurer, the RE stands closed.

Put up for final arguments on **06.02.2026**.

**(Aparna Swami)**  
**PO MACT (East)/KKD**  
**Delhi/13.01.2026**