

**MACT MACT 87/18**  
**SAPNA KUMARI Vs. SUNITA SRIVASTAVA**

24.03.2026

**Present:** Sh. Kumar Shivam, Ld. Counsel for petitioners.  
None for R1 & R2.  
Sh. Rajesh Goel, Ld. Counsel for R3/Insurer.

Final arguments are already heard.  
Put up for order at 04:00 P.M.

**(Aparna Swami)**  
**PO-MAC/(East)/KKD**  
**Delhi/24.03.2026.**

**At 04:10 pm.**

**Present:** None.

Vide separate award passed today, a compensation of **Rs.68,84,000/- (Rupees Sixty Eight Lakhs and Eighty Four Thousand only)** is passed in favour of petitioners and against respondents along with interest @ 7.5% per annum on the aforesaid award amount from the date of filing of the petition till realization. Amount of interim award, if any, be deducted from the compensation amount along with the waiver of interest, if any, as directed by the Tribunal during the pendency of this case. The insurance company is directed to deposit the award amount through cheque/ RTGS/ NEFT in the Saving Bank A/c No. 20780110172087 of “PO MACT, East District, Delhi”, in UCO Bank (IFSC Code : UCBA0002078), Branch- Karkardooma, Delhi, through RTGS/ NEFT, within 30 days from today. The insurance company is also directed to give notice regarding deposit of the said amount to the petitioner and his counsel.

The petitioners are directed to get opened saving bank accounts near the place of their residence and shall remain present on next date alongwith their original bank pass-book, *aadhaar* card and PAN card. Further, for the protection of

award amount, the petitioner's Bank Manager(s) is/ are directed as under:-

- (i) No Cheque Book and ATM/Debit Card be issued to the claimant/ petitioner without permission of the Court. However, in case the ATM/Debit Card and/or Cheque Book have already been issued bank shall cancel the same before the disbursement of the amount.
- (ii) The Bank shall not permit any joint name(s) to be added in the savings bank account or fixed deposit accounts of the claimant.
- (iii). However, money may be released by means of withdrawal slip.

The Bank Manager(s) is/ are directed to make endorsement regarding compliance of aforesaid directions on the passbook.

File shall be consigned to the Record Room after compliance of award and completion of disbursal proceedings.

Put up for filling the compliance report by Respondent No.3-Insurance Company on **27.04.2026**.

Copy of award be given *Dasti*, free of cost, to the petitioners and the respondents, if requested.

Nazir is directed to file his report regarding compliance before concerned Tribunal and maintain and register separate misc file as per rules for compliance.

Put up for Nazir report / compliance on date fixed.

(Aparna Swami)  
PO-MAC/(East)/KKD  
Delhi/24.03.2026